During the year under review, vide Special Resolution passed by the Members through postal ballot on June 29,
2022, the authorized share capital of the Company have been increased from Rs. 7,00,00,000/-(Rupees Seven
Crores Only) divided into 70,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs.10,50,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Fifty
Lakhs Only) divided into 1,05,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.

The Authorized share Capital of the Company, as at closure of financial year 2022-23, was Rs.10,50,00,000/-
divided into 1,05,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.

ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED & PAID-UP CAPITAL:

[...]

Company applied for Listing Approval for 30,000 Equity Shares allotted on Preferential Issue Basis on July 09,
2022 and received Listing Approval from BSE Limited on July 19, 2022 & Trading Approval received as on October
12, 2022 from BSE.

Consequently above, the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the Company stands increased
to Rs. 7,34,10,000 (Rupees Seven Crore Thirty Four Lakh Ten Thousand Only) divided into 73,41,000 (Seventy
Three Lakh Forty One Thousand only) Equity shares of Rs. 10 each allotted on the preferential allotment basis
shall rank pari passu with the existing equity shares of the Company in all respects.

UTILIZATION OF PROCEEDS OF PREFERENTIAL ISSUE:
The Company raised funds of Rs. 25,25,02,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore Twenty Five Lakh Two Thousand
Only) through Preferential Issue of shares & Rs. 40,50,000/- (Rupees Forty Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) through
preferential issue of Warrants . The gross proceeds of the issue has been utilized in the manner as proposed in
the Offer Document, the details of which are hereunder:

• Preferential Issue of Equity Shares

Original Object Modified Original Modified Funds Amount of Remarks

[...]

a) During the year under review, vide Special Resolution passed by the Members through postal ballot on June

29, 2022, the authorized share capital of the Company have been increased from Rs. 7,00,00,000/-(Rupees
Seven Crores Only) divided into 70,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs.10,50,00,000/- (Rupees Ten
Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 1,05,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.

b) During the year under review, vide Special Resolution passed by the Members through postal ballot on June
29, 2022, the Members passed the Special resolution to create, issue, offer and allot Upto 6,66,000 Equity